
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-sixth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of 

Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 

28,1820, March 18,1840, March 16,1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

I933 



 
 

PUBLIC LAWS 
 

OF THE 
 

STATE OF MAINE 
 

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature 
 

1933 
 
 
 

[supplied from page 1 of volume] 



PLANT RAILROADS AND DEFINITION. 189 

CHAP. 42 

ro days from the filing of the complaint, and if the charges are sustained 
remove said commissioner forthwith. Selectmen may act as road com­
missioners. This section shall not apply to cities and towns which choose 
road commissioners under special acts of the legislature.' 

Approved March 9, 1933. 

Chapter 41. 

AN ACT Relating to Superintending School Committees. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 111aine, as follows: 

R. S., c. I9, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter I9 of the revised stat­
utes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 35. Superintending school committees, when first chosen, to arrange 
terms of office; vacancies; no member to be employed to teach in the super­
visory union in which he is a member. School committees first chosen 
shall designate by lot a member or members to hold office for I, 2, and 
3 years respectively, in manner as follows: one for I year, one for 2 years, 
and one for 3 years; and they shall certify such designation to the town 
clerk to be by him recorded; and thereaftenvards one member shall be 
chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the town, to hold office for 3 
years. Said committee may fill vacancies occurring between annual meet­
ings, and the term of office of any member of the committee so chosen 
shall expire at the next annual meeting. No member of the superintend­
ing school committee of any town shall be employed as a teacher in any 
public school ffi 5ffi4 .fflwn or contract high school or academy located 
within a supervisory union of which he is a member of the joint com­
mittee. In case any member of the superintending school committee shall 
remove from the town or be absent for more than 90 days a vacancy shall 
be declared to e.,-..;:ist and the remaining members shall within 30 days there­
after choose another member as hereinbefore provided. \Vhenever the 
remaining members fail to appoint a person to fill a vacancy the same 
may be filled by election at a town meeting called for the purpose.' 

Approved March 9, 1933. 

Chapter' 42. 

AN ACT Relating to Plant Railroads and Definition Thereof. 

Be it enacted b'JI the People of the State of 111aine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 63; additional. Chapter 6:1 of the revised statutes is hereby 
amended by adding after section 65 the following new section, to be desig­
nated as "Sec. 65-A." 
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